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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 494

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2023


AYUSH MEDICINE SYSTEM


494 # SHRI BRIJLAL:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


 (a) the percentage of the market share of the AYUSH medicine system and medicines in the country at present;

 (b) the steps taken by Government to promote research and development work in the AYUSH system of medicine, along with the amount of funds sanctioned and allocated for the same; and

 (c) the efforts made by Government to make the AYUSH system of medicine more popular among the common people?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) No such data is maintained by Ministry of Ayush. However as per a report published by RIS in year 2021, Ayush market in year 2021 has been estimated at USD 18.1 Billion as compared to USD 2.85 Billion in year 2014-15 i.e. 6 times rise in 7 years. Copy of the above mentioned report can be seen at https://www.ris.org.in/en/node/3307

(b) Ministry of Ayush is having five Research Councils working as Autonomous Organizations with a common mandate to initiate, develop, undertake and coordinate scientific research in fundamental and applied aspects in their respective systems of Ayush medicines.

These five Research Councils are:

1. Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS)

2. Central Council for Research in Yoga and Naturopathy (CCRYN)

3. Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM)

4. Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS)

5. Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH)

https://www.ris.org.in/en/node/3307
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The detail of funds allocation and expenditure of these Research Councils in last 2 years is placed at Annexure A.


(c) The Ministry of Ayush is implementing a Central Sector Scheme for Information, Education and Communication (IEC) in Ayush sector. This scheme is working with objectives of creating awareness amongst the members of the community about the efficacy of the Ayush Systems, their cost-effectiveness and the availability of Herbs used for prevention and treatment of common ailments at their door steps through various channels including the production of audio-visual educational material to achieve the objective of Health for All; dissemination of proven results of R&D work in Ayush systems at National and International forums; providing a forum where horizontal and vertical interaction among stakeholders of Ayush systems can take place through Conferences, Seminars and Fairs at Regional, National and International levels and encourage stakeholders to participate in them; propagation and promotion of Ayush by participating in Exhibition/Mela and organizing Seminars, Conferences, Symposiums & Workshops on Ayush

Systems.

The Activities organized in year 2022 under IEC scheme are placed at Annexure B

*******
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ANNEXURE A

Allocation and Expenditure in respect of Research Councils of Ministry of Ayush for the year

2021-22 and 2022-23 (as on 01-02-2023)


(Rs. In Crore)


Sl.

No


Research

Council

2021-22 2022-23

Budget

Estimates

(BE)

Revised

Estimates

(RE)

Actual

Expenditure

(AE)

Budget

Estimates

(BE)

Revised

Estimates

(RE)

Actual

Expenditure

(as on

01.02.23)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 Central Council

for Research in

Ayurvedic

Sciences

328.27 309.37 312.72 358.50 358.50 310.63

2 Central Council

for Research in

Unani Medicine

167.79 157.73 157.73 175.80 175.05 173.43

3 Central Council

for Research in

Homoeopathy

167.58 143.58 135.33 143.70 143.70 107.78

4 Central Council

for Research in

Yoga &

Naturopathy

59.70 57.44 57.44 85.24 87.62 42.62

5 Central

Councils for

Research in

Siddha

36.77 39.06 39.06 46.67 46.88 35.00

Total 760.11 707.18 702.28 809.91 811.75 669.46
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ANNEXURE B

IEC Activities Organized during the year 2022.

Arogya Fairs organised

a) One State Level Arogya fair at Habitat Center, Lodhi Road by Indian Chamber of Commerce,

Kolkata during 24-26 March 2022

b) One National level Arogya Fair at Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh was held during 27-31 May 2022 by All

India Ayurvedic Congress.

c) One National Level Arogya Fair at Bangalore, Karnataka was held during 27-31 July 2022 by

Tarunya Siksha Seva Trust.

d) One State Level Arogya Fair at Dwarpur, Mizoram was held during 18-21 Oct, 2022 by State

Health Society, Mizoram.

Financial assistance provided to Industries for participation in Arogya Fairs/Ayurveda Parv

Financial Assistance was provided to the following:

S.No. Event Name Organisation name Date

1. Yoga Fest UYCON, Rishikesh, Uttarakhand 12-14 March 2022

2.  Ayurveda Parv
Adiveda Research Institute of Yoga Science

and Naturopathy, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala
03-05 June 2022

3. Yoga fest MSS Vishwavidalaya, Guwahati, Assam 11-13 June 2022

4. Ayurveda Parv Vinoba Sewa Pratishthan, Jammu, J&K 01-03 July 2022

5. Ayurveda Parv ASSOCHAM, Siliguri, West Bengal
02-04 September

2022

6. Ayurveda Parv Vinoba Sewa Pratishthan, Imphal, Manipur
09-11 September

2022

7. Ayurveda Parv ASSOCHAM, Shillong, Meghalaya
15-17 September

2022

8. Ayurveda Parv AIAC, Shirdi, Maharashtra
23-25 September

2022

9.  Ayurveda Parv
Ayurved Vyaspeeth Nashik, Nagpur,

Maharashtra

11-13 November

2022

10.  Ayurveda Parv
Vinoba Sewa Pratishthan, Rajhamundry,

Andhra Pradesh

18-20 November

2022

11. Yoga Fest Surya Foundation, ITO, New Delhi
18-20 November

2022

12. Ayurveda Parv AIAC, Rohtak, Haryana
23-25 December

2022
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Exhibitions/Seminars/Expo:

S. No. Event Type Event Details Date

1.  Workshop
By National Institute of Sowa Rigpa in

Gangtok
20-21 May 2022

2. Conference By Gurukula Kangri in Haridwar 24-26 May 2022

3. Workshop By Utkalika Samiti in Bhubaneshwar, 20th July 2022

4. Seminar By Surya Foundation in New Delhi
18th September

2022

5.
Participation

Chandigarh Fair by CII at Chandigarh
14-17 October

2022

6.
Participation India International Trade Fair, New Delhi, by

ITPO

14-27 November

2022

7.

Participation Arogya Fair on the occasion of Naturopathy

Day 2022, Navyoga Kendra, Tanakpur by

Surodaya Sewa Samiti

18-20 November

2022

8.
Exhibition Rise in UP 2022 Ghaziabad by Parichit

Foundation

22-24 November

2022

9.  Conference
ByCII at India Habitat Centre, Lodhi Road

New Delhi

23rdNovember

2022

10. Symposium By Sandip Uni, Nashik
25-26

November2023

11. Seminar By New India atSanthapur, Dhenkanal
25-29

November2022


Participation of Ministry of Ayush in IITF 2022

Ministry of Ayush showcased its initiatives and various achievements at 41st India International Trade Fair

through its pavilion at Pragati Maidan, New Delhi from 14thto 27thNovember 2022. Ministry highlighted its

initiatives around the theme of “Ayush for Global Health’.

Celebration of Important days

Unani Day on 11 February 2022

World Homeopathy Day 9th & 10th April 2022

Global Ayush Investment and Innovation Summit (GAIIS) from 20th-22nd April 2022

International Day of Yoga on 21st June 2022

Ayurveda Day on 23rd October 2022

Naturopathy Day 18th November 2022

